

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 35793-35794 of 2013

WITH  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.  
(Application for bringing the Lrs. of deceased sole respondent)  
AND  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

A. Ramachandran and Anr. ...Petitioners  
Versus  
C. Subramaniam ...Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 6<sup>th</sup> January, 2015 when the following order was passed:-

**"The learned counsel for the petitioners has stated that the respondent has expired. The learned counsel seeks and is given four record the Lrs. of the said respondent.**

**List again on 13.3.2015."**

It is submitted that Mr. S. Thananjayan, Advocate for the petitioners has filed on 7<sup>th</sup> February, 2015 application for bringing the Lrs. of sole respondent which is barred by time by 202 days and he has also filed death certificate alongwith the application for condonation of delay in filing substitution of application with application for setting aside the abatement but he has not filed chamber summons. Hence, we may ask him to file the chamber summons.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 12<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. S. Thananjayan, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp