

**Chamber Matter**  
LISTED ON. 28.04.2017  
COURT NO. 09  
ITEM NO. 08

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 9-10**

(Application for substitution to bring on record the Legal Representatives of deceased sole respondent)

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 11-12**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application)

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 13-14**

(Application for setting aside the abatement)

IN

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 35793-35794 of 2013**

WITH

**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

A. Ramachandran & Anr.	...	Petitioners
	versus	
C.S. Subramaniam (Dead)	...	Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. S. Thananjayan, counsel for the petitioners, has on 7<sup>th</sup> January, 2015 filed an application for substitution to bring on record the Legal Representatives of deceased sole respondent, viz., C.S. Subramaniam, who died on 20<sup>th</sup> March, 2014, which is barred by time by 202 days. He has also filed an application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application and application for setting aside the abatement, which are registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 9-10, 11-12 and 13-14. Copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

The applications above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber on 14<sup>th</sup> December, 2015, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Issue notice on the applications."**

...2/-

It is submitted that pursuant to the above quoted order, show cause notice was issued to the proposed Legal Representatives through Mr. Vikas Mehta, Advocate as Mr. Vikas Mehta, Advocate, filed vakalatnama and appearance on behalf of both the legal representatives of deceased sole respondent.

Service of show cause notice of Legal Representatives of deceased sole respondent is complete.

The applications in the matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers with this office report.

Dated this, the 21<sup>st</sup> day of February, 2017.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO: Mr. S. Thananjayan, Advocate.  
Mr. Vikas Mehta, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

ac



**SECTION XII**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 9-10

(Application for substitution to bring on record the Legal Representatives of deceased sole respondent)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 11-12

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 13-14

(Application for setting aside the abatement)

IN

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 35793-35794 of 2013**

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

A. Ramachandran & Anr. ...Petitioners

versus

C.S. Subramaniam ...Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. S. Thananjayan, counsel for the petitioner, has on 7<sup>th</sup> February, 2015 filed an application for substitution to bring on record the Legal Representatives of deceased sole respondent, viz., C.S. Subramaniam, who has died on 20<sup>th</sup> March, 2014, which is barred by time by 202 days. He has also filed an application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application and application for setting aside of abatement, which are registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 9-10, 11-12 and 13-14.

The applications in the matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers with this office report.

Dated this, the 14<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. S. Thananjayan, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR